
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Pa r t s  Manua l  

V e r s i o n  1 . 2  



Assembly Location 1

Ver. 1.2  Nov. 2011 1.  1

1

2

5 11

11

5

4

6

7

10

8

9

12

3

Page 2

    Item 4

Page 2

    Item 5

Page 32

  Item 3 



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 Z204480040 Fuser Unit 1 C
2 ---- Fuser Door Assy 1 N
3 ---- UI Assy 1 N
4 Z204060010 Cutter ｽﾘｯﾀｰ型 1 B
5 Z201390010 Deck 2 D
6 Z205190010 Tr Corona Assy 1 C
7 ---- Feeder Assy 1 N
8 ＊ 9000500384 HDD 250GB SATA (BLANK) ST3250318AS/for IPS G41 1 B
8 ＊ 9000500386 HDD 250GB SATA (BLANK) ST250DM000/for IPS G41 1 B
8 ＊ 9000500387 HDD 500GB SATA (BLANK) ST500DM002/for IPS G41 1 B
9 ＊ 9000500364 MEMORY DDR2 DIMM 800 1G AU01GE800C5N/for IPS G41 1 B

10 ＊ Z166670020 IPS G41 Service without I/F Board 1 B
10 Z206690020 IPS G41 Assy 7700 1 B
11 Z160980160 Cap Set 2 D
12 ＊ 9000500367 IPS Power Supply FSP270-60MSP/for IPS G41 1 B



Assembly Location 2

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009 2.  2

4

5

1

2

3



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 Z036990020 LED Head Assy 1 B
2 Z035190050 Image Corona Assy 1 C
3 Z031700010 Photoconductive Drum 1 B
4 Z204680020 Hopper Assy 1 C
5 Z204690010 Developer Assy 1 B



Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009 3.  1

Upper Frame Assy 1

1

9

10

12 1

5

14

13

5

14

6

2

7

8 2

14

14

14

12

13

4 14

143

3

14

14
14

12

12

11

12

11

11

11



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 9000470120 Sirocco Fan E0515H24B7AZ-13 2 C
2 6908203076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
3 6908201105 Bind.Head Screw M4×20,Fe+Z 4 D
4 Z033101250 Mylar 1 D
5 9000790046 Oilless Metal F8×12×6,TYPE2 2 D
6 6807033310 Retaining Ring-E E7,Ni 1 D
7 9000820012 Thrust Washer φ8.1×φ14×0.5,BS 1 D
8 9000450376 Mini Clamp UAMS-02WH-2 1 D
9 9000450345 Snap Band RT30SSF-VOB 5 D

10 9000420038 Locking Card Spacer KGLS-4S 4 D
11 Z033101000 Earth Plate 4 4 D
12 6914202099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Fe+Ni 11 D
13 6908203100 Bind.Head Screw M4×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D
14 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 20 D



A

B

I

I

A

A

G

E

E

F

F

H

B

G

H

J

J

Upper Frame Assy 2

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009 4.  2

14

18

16

16

18

18

2

18

3

16

16

16

16
22

16

16

16

19

19

4

5

4

15

15

15

15

6

2016

15

9
11

9

8

12

17

16
16

16

17

11

15

15

5

5

5

5

5
20

15

15

15

16

7

13
13

13

14

18

1

21
16

16
16

16

16

10

8



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 9603100830 Earth Plate 3 1 D
2 Z033101050 Earth Plate 5 4 D
3 9601101690 Earth Plate 2 5 D
4 9000750020 Parallel Pin φ3×15,SUS303 2 D
5 9000790016 Oilless Metal 10*18*7 TYPE 2 6 D
6 9000100811 Photointerrupter GP1A73AJ000F 1 C
7 9000380072 DC Motor DU2422-1 1 C
8 6817114060 Parallel Pin φ3×32 SUS303 7 D
9 9000100667 Photointerrupter GP2A25J0000F 2 C

10 9000730128 Triple Hex Screw M4×8,Fe+Z 1 D
11 9000450334 Edge Saddle EDS-0607U 3 D
12 9000450375 Snap Band SKB-131PW 7 D
13 6807033308 Retaining Ring-E E5,Ni 3 D
14 6807033310 Retaining Ring-E E7,Ni 2 D
15 6807033311 Retaining Ring-E E8,Ni 12 D
16 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 54 D
17 6908203076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6 Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
18 6914202099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Fe+Ni 21 D
19 9000730026 CRS.Hex.Head Bolt,W/SW FW M6×15,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
20 9000730080 Bind.Head Screw M4×18,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
21 6915203082 Pan Head Screw,W/SW FW M3×20,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 3 D
22 6915203101 Pan Head Screw,W/SW FW M4×10,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 1 D



D

Upper Frame Assy 3

Ver. 1.2  Nov. 2011  5.  3

3

4

6

25

25

3

2
3

11

18

11

12

3

5

5

1

1

1

19

20

9

11

12

12

8

14

1534

35
27

30

31

27

29

1

22

22

17

9
7

10

15

15

15

22

22

13

24

24

22

22

22

28
22

22

22

22

22

22

22

16

17
26

15

20

20 20

19

15

8

8

21
32

33

23

23

12

A

C

CB

B
B

A 

2323

D

36

36



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 ＊ 9000780188 Bearing(LNR-1680HHR) LNR-1680HHR POP25LY551 4 D
2 9000800163 Parallel Key 2 D
3 6951421517 Set Screw,W.Point M5×8,Fe+BK 4 D
4 9605700110 24T Gear 1 C
5 9000780002 Ball Bearing 6*12*4 2 D
6 9605700341 27/32T Gear Assy 1 C
7 9000800159 Parallel Key S45C  4×4×8 1 D
8 6951421509 Set Screw,W.Point M4×6,Fe+BK 3 D
9 9000800160 Parallel Key S45C  4×4×16 1 D

10 Z206700010 DC Motor DRG-8738-126 1 C
11 9000450290 Edge Saddle EDS-3 3 D
12 9000450460 Locking Wire Saddle LWS-0511Z 6 D
13 6601600230 Leaf Spring 1 D
14 Z203100010 BELT (273-3GT-15) 1 C
15 9000780011 Ball Bearing 8*16*5 6 D
16 6813014318 Retaining Ring-C,S C15,BK 1 D
17 9000780174 Ball Bearing 2 D
18 6601600160 Belt Timing 1 C
19 6807033308 Retaining Ring-E E5,Ni 2 D
20 6807033310 Retaining Ring-E E7,Ni 4 D
21 6807033311 Retaining Ring-E E8,Ni 1 D
22 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 24 D
23 6923212099 Bind.Head Tapping Screw M4×6,Class2,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ 14 D
24 6914202099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Fe+Ni 2 D
25 6951421502 Set Screw,W.Point M3×4,Fe+BK 2 D
26 9000820055 Thrust Washer φ15.1×φ22× ｔ0.2 AR D
27 9000820012 Thrust Washer φ8.1×φ14×0.5,BS 2 D
28 6947203345 CRS.HEX.HEAD BOLT,W/SW FW M5×12, Fe+ZC 4 D
29 Z035700410 40T Gear L 1 C
30 Z035700420 40T Gear R 1 C
31 Z035700260 35T Gear 1 C
32 Z035700240 30T Gear 1 C
33 Z035700250 51T Gear 1 C
34 Z035700210 24/59T Pulley 1 C
35 Z035700200 32T Pulley 1 C
36 ＊ 9000780048 Ball Bearing 8×14×4 2 D



Upper Frame Assy 4

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009 6.  4

1

1

1

6

15

14

8

1111

11

11

11

11

11 11

11

11

11

11

11

11

11

11

11

11
11

11

11

11

11

11

11

11

13

13

11
4

4

11

11

11

11
12

12
2

9

9

5

9

6

7

3

3

3

5
10

10

8

11

9

4

4

9

9

9

9
9

9

A D 

D

G

A 

E

E

J

F

F

H

H

C

C

B 

B 

B 
A 

A 

A 

11

11

11

12

G 

J

Page 36

  Item 1

Page 36

  Item 3

Page 36

  Item 2



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 9000470131 Cross Flow Fan Assy 3 C
2 9000100667 Photointerrupter GP2A25J0000F 2 C
3 6817114060 Parallel Pin φ3×32 SUS303 7 D
4 9000730026 CRS.Hex.Head Bolt,W/SW FW M6×15,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D
5 9000790016 Oilless Metal F10×10(18×2)×6,TYPE2 2 D
6 9000450336 Bushing SB-4025 2 D
7 9000450337 Bushing SB-2718 1 D
8 9000450375 Snap Band SKB-131PW 10 D
9 6807033308 Retaining Ring-E E5,Ni 10 D

10 6807033311 Retaining Ring-E E8,Ni 2 D
11 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 72 D
12 6908203076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 41 D
13 9000730080 Bind.Head Screw M4×18,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D
14 9000450460 Locking Wire Saddle LWS-0511Z 3 D
15 6923214076 Bind.Head Tapping Screw M3×6,Class2,W/Slit,Fe+Zn-C(3価 12 D



Lower Frame Assy 1

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009  1

1
20

20

20

11

2A

2

21

23

22

24

20

11

4

17

17
19

20

17

1726

17

17

17

20

19
20

17
26

17

17

17

17
10

17

17

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

17
9

17

17

17
29

1717

17

5

6

7

4

20

425

4

4
7

6
5

4

25

4

4

4

4

4
7

6

4

4

15

15

16

15

14 25

8

4

7

7
6

17

17

17

28

27

27

12
13

12

28

13

21

22

24

23

20
20

20

6

3
17

25

8

14

A

17

17
26

18

11
4

7

6

7

17

17

26

18

11 46



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 9000450460 Locking Wire Saddle LWS-0511Z 3 D
2 9000450462 Locking Wire Saddle LWS-1211Z 6 D
3 9000450464 Locking Wire Saddle LWS-1316Z 3 D
4 ＊ 9000780188 Bearing(LNR-1680HHR) LNR-1680HHR POP25LY551 16 D
5 4112-72 Pitch Circle Pulley 2 C
6 3101300760 30T Gear 7 C
7 6817114053 Parallel Pin φ3×14,SUS303 7 D
8 Z205700090 48T PULLEY (1) 2 C
9 Z205700100 48T PULLEY (2) 1 C

10 Z035700110 26T GEAR 1 C
11 3505700130 20T Gear 2 C
12 6817114032 Parallel Pin φ2×14,SUS303 2 D
13 4112-66 50T Spur Gear 2 C
14 6951421509 Set Screw,W.Point M4×6,Fe+BK 4 D
15 9000780011 Ball Bearing 8*16*5 6 D
16 Z201600120 Timing Belt 1 C
17 6807033310 Retaining Ring-E E7,Ni 34 D
18 6807033308 Retaining Ring-E E5,Ni 2 D
19 6807033307 Retaining Ring-E E4,Ni 2 D
20 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 27 D
21 6908201102 Bind.Head Screw M4×12,Fe+Z 2 D
22 6908203100 Bind.Head Screw M4×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
23 6908203080 Bind.Head Screw M3×14,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D
24 6908201076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
25 9000780098 Ball Bearing 8×22×7,FL608ZZ 4 D
26 9000820013 THRUST WASHER 8.1×14×t1.0 4 D
27 6817114053 Parallel Pin φ3×14,SUS303 2 D
28 3506700010 Electromagnetic Clutch BJ-3.5-E07A 2 B
29 Z035700120 26/55 GEAR 1 C



Lower Frame Assy 2

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009  2

4

4

4

4

4

3
7

2

5

4

6

4

4

5

4

6

104

4 4

4

4 4

4
4

4

4

11

4
4

4

4

4

8

8

8

9

9

9

4

4

4

4
4

7
3

4

1

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 9000470075 Sirocco Fan TA0409 1 C
2 Z036400370 Fan Lead 1 D
3 9000470127 Sirocco Fan SCBD24H4-993 2 C
4 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 99 D
5 6905203100 Flush Head Screw M4×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D
6 6908203100 Bind.Head Screw M4×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 8 D
7 6915203100 Pan Head Screw,W/SW FW M4×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 6 D
8 9603101040 Earth Plate 4 3 D
9 6914202099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Fe+Ni 6 D

10 9000310102 Door Switch FA3L-BJAB 1 C
11 9000430071 GASKET RFSG-100100 L=100 1 D



K

K

A

B

A

B

Lower Frame Assy 3

Ver. 1.1  Nov. 2009 9.  3

2

1

2

1

28

32

32

24

24

24 24

24

24

3

1

9

10
11

36

12

12

1

13 22
24

31
30

30

30

26

25

39

1

1

15

14
16

28

28

28

28

28

28

28

28

28

28

21

35

35

35

35

24

38

24

24

4

24

17

34

7

6

28

28

27

27

24

24 24

24

24 24 24

29

27

2037

20

2828

20

7

7 16

27

27
19

19

23
23

18

19

19

19

24

33

24
12

3

8

1

24

24

24

24
28

28

1

1

1

28

24

40

Page 32

 Item 25

17

17
26

24

24

24

24

24

24 24

38

26

26

26

26

Page 1

 Item 4 



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 ＊ 9000780188 Bearing(LNR-1680HHR) LNR-1680HHR POP25LY551 6 D
2 6817114032 Parallel Pin φ2×14,SUS303 1 D
3 ＊ 9000780186 Bearing(608ZZ M3MT) 608ZZM3MTLY551 2 D
4 9000100667 Photointerrupter GP2A25J0000F 1 C
5 6817114060 Parallel Pin φ3×32 SUS303 3 D
6 4211-48 SPUR GEAR 24T(φ8) 1 D
7 3101300760 30T GEAR 4 C
8 9000310068 Micro Switch V-162-1C25(10E) 1 C
9 9000380101 Motor KH56QM2U037 1 C

10 6951421509 Set Screw,W.Point M4×6,Fe+BK 3 D
11 Z205700160 30/35 T Gear 1 C
12 4201600050 Spur Gear 30T 2 C
13 9000450290 Edge Saddle EDS-3 1 D
14 9000450460 Locking Wire Saddle LWS-0511Z 2 D
15 3506700010 Electromagnetic Clutch BJ-3.5-E07A 1 B
16 6817114054 Parallel Pin φ3×16,SUS303 2 D
17 9000730132 Bind.Head Screw M4×4,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 3 D
18 3105700120 30T Gear 1 D
19 9000780041 Ball Bearing 6*13*5F 6 D
20 6807033308 Retaining Ring-E E5,Ni 2 D
21 4112-24 BEARING（CENTER） 1 D
22 9000450375 Snap Band SKB-131PW 1 D
23 9000780011 Ball Bearing 8*16*5 2 D
24 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 46 D
25 6909203101 PAN HEAD SCREW, W/SW M4×10,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D
26 6908201076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 8 D
27 6947203356 CRS.Hex.Head Bolt,W/SW FW M6×12,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 6 D
28 6807033310 Retaining Ring-E E7,Ni 20 D
29 6915203080 Pan Head Screw,W/SW FW M3×14,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
30 6915203100 Pan Head Screw,W/SW FW M4×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D
31 9000730127 Hex.Head  Screw M5×8,Fe+Z 2 D
32 6914202099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Fe+Ni 2 D
33 9000770018 RETAINING RING-C No.STW-8 1 D
34 4201300120 Spur Gear,30T 1 C
35 6807033304 Retaining Ring-E E2,Ni 12 D
36 Z205700150 25T GEAR 1 C



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
37 Z205700070 40T GEAR 1 C
38 6946203345 CRS.Hex.Head Bolt,W/SW M5×12,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ） 2 D
39 6915203101 PAN HEAD SCREW, W/SW FW M4×10,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D
40 Z030400230 UPPER SPONGE 1 1 D



6

 4Ver. 1.1  Nov. 2009  

Lower Frame Assy 4

6

6

2

2

3

33

6

6

6
6

6

6

6

6

6
6

6

6

6

6

6

8

6

6

6

6

3

3

6

6

6

6

6
6

4

6

4

4

1

6

8
5

1
5

6

Page 38

  Item 6

Page 38

  Item 6

6
10

6

10

10

6

6
10



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 ＊ 9000780186 Bearing(608ZZ M3MT) 608ZZM3MTLY551 2 D
2 9000470127 Sirocco Fan SCBD24H4-993 2 C
3 9000730127 Hex.Head  Screw M5×8,Fe+Z 16 D
4 6908203100 Bind.Head Screw M4×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 40 D
5 6807033310 Retaining Ring-E E7,Ni 2 D
6 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 118 D
7 ----
8 6915203077 Pan Head Screw,W/SW FW M3×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
9 6914202099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Fe+Ni 3 D

10 6807033307 Retaining Ring-E E4,Ni 4 D



B

A

B

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009  5

Lower Frame Assy 5

14

16

15
18

2

4

4

5

5

4

9

1

1
7

17

9 9

11

13

8

9

99

9910

9

9

9

1

1

9

18

18

10

10

9

9

19

19

9

9

9

9

9

A

18

9

6
10

99

9

10

10

10

10

10

10

9

9

9

19
19

20
18

12

3

Page 38

 Item 5

Page 34

 Item 3

Page 33

 Item 5

Page 38

 Item 21

Page 33

 Item 4

Page 33

 Item 6
Page 33

 Item 8

Page 33

 Item 7

Page 34

 Item 6

Page 34

 Item 5

Page 34

 Item 4

Page 34

 Item 2



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 9000420038 LOCKING CARD SPACER KGLS-6S 8 D
2 6905203076 FLUSHF HEAD SCREW M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
3 9000360073 Circuit Protector CP32VM/20N 1 D
4 9000450378 Bushing SB-6025 4 D
5 9000450336 Bushing SB-4025 2 D
6 9000370067 Relay JC2aF-TM-DC24V M01 1 C
7 9000310153 Power Supply Switch AJ8R2004ZZC01F 1 C
8 9000310137 Power Supply Switch SDDJE1 1 C
9 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 55 D

10 6914202099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Fe+Ni 16 D
11 ＊ 9000470111 Electromagnetic Counter SCM-2470SK 1 C
12 6915203107 Pan Head Screw,W/SW FW M4×30,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
13 9000370075 Relay G7L-2A-BUB(DC24V) 1 C
14 Z036160010 Inlet Assy 1 D
15 6908206099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Bs+Ni 1 D
16 6806012291 Outer Toothed Lock Washer 4,Fe+Ni 1 D
17 9000430109 GASKET RFSG-060060 L=100 1 D
18 6908203076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 12 D
19 6915203076 PAN HEAD SCREW, W/SW FW M3×6, Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 11 D
20 Z056700020 Fan Assy ASFN60372 1 C



Lower Frame Assy 6

Ver. 1.1  Nov. 2009  6

10

2

5

9

68

7

11

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

3

4

1 2

3

4

2
3

4

10

B

A A

B

2

3

4

10

5

9

10

10

1

(For 2 Rolls)

(For 2 Rolls)

Page 41 / Item 2



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 9000310112 Switch FA2L-BA22 2 C
2 6806012291 Outer Toothed Lock Washer 4,Fe+Ni 4 D
3 6908206099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Bs+Ni 4 D
4 6915203082 Pan Head Screw,W/SW FW M3×20,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 8 D
5 9000310068 Micro Switch V-162-1C25(10E) 2 C
6 9000370075 Relay G7L-2A-BUB(DC24V) 1 C
7 6802015211 Flat Washer 4,0.5t, Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D
8 9000400024 Solid State Relay AQJ426V 2 C
9 6915203080 Pan Head Screw,W/SW FW M3×14,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D

10 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 19 D
11 6909203101 Pan Head Screw,W/SW M4×10,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D



Lower Frame Assy 7

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009  7

C

C

D

D

1

1

1

1

6

1

1

1

1

1

3 4

1

1

1

1

5

3

4

2

2

Page 34

Item 3

Page 34

Item 1



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 21 D
2 6909203105 Pan Head Screw, W/SW M4×20,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 8 D
3 9000470124 Thrust Fan Motor KD2406PTB2(2) 2 C
4 6908203107 Bind.Head Screw M4×30,Fe+Z 4 D
5 9000450336 Bushing SB-4025 1 D
6 6908203076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D



Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009  14. 

13

4

6

35

36

236

36

10

21

22

11
12

32

31

19

25
24

24

11
12

36

17
33

36
19 14

13

15

18

5

15

34

3536

36

3536

28

25

15

15

23

2627

24
24

36

36

20

36

36

7

36

36

8

9
15

15

27

36

36

36

36

30
29

16
16

36

36

35

33
36

36

28

36

Process Frame Assy

7

36

Page 38

 Item 24

Page 38

 Item 24



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 Z031700090 Spring,Earth 1 C
2 9601700240 Spring,Earth 1 C
3 6803015229 Flat Washer 3,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
4 6804015249 Spring Washer 3,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
5 6605100330 Screw 2 D
6 6605100340 Spring Terminal 2 C
7 Z206400110 Process Lead 1 C
8 9000450375 Snap Band SKB-131PW 4 D
9 9000450120 OPEN/CLOSE BUSHING 1 D

10 9601700180 Roller,Cleaning 1 C
11 9601700230 Bush,Friction 2 D
12 9000780011 Ball Bearing 8*16*5 2 D
13 9000730161 SET SCREW M4×6（棒先） 1 D
14 Z201700050 Gear 28T 1 C
15 6807033310 Retaining Ring-E E7,Ni 6 D
16 6914202099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Fe+Ni 2 D
17 Z031700370 Earth Plate (G1) 1 C
18 6601700720 Guide R 1 D
19 Z031700190 Positioning Roller 2 C
20 9000730132 Bind.Head Screw M4×4,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
21 9000101098 Toner Density Sensor GP2Y40010K0F 1 C
22 6908203076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
23 Z031700200 Spring A 1 C
24 9000820013 Thrust Washer φ8.1×φ14×1.0,BS 4 D
25 Z031700350 Pin 2 D
26 Z031700210 Spring B 1 C
27 Z031700330 Bushing 6 D
28 6908201102 Bind.Head Screw M4×12,Fe+Z 6 D
29 Z031700390 Earth Plate (G3) 1 C
30 Z031700380 Earth Plate (G2) 1 C
31 Z031700360 Guide Plate L 1 D
32 9000780120 Ball Bearing 1 C
33 6908203100 Bind.Head Screw M4×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
34 6908201077 Bind.Head Screw M3×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
35 6908201167 Bind.Head Screw M3×4,Fe+Z 12 D
36 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 42 D



A

A
B

B

Image Corona Assy

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009 15. I

3

17

17

19

19

6

17

17

5

1

4

17

17

18

22

13

12

17
17

17

15
16

17
2

7

9

11

819

21

14
10

20

Page 38 / Item 3

Page 38 / Item 4



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 9000730153 Bind.Head Screw M3×3,Fe+Z 1 D
2 6908203076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 1 D
3 Z035100110 Grid Plate 1 C
4 Z035100130 Earth Plate 1 D
5 Z035100240 Earth Plate Base 1 D
6 6905207076 Flush Head Screw M3×6,PC 1 D
7 Z035100070 Cover Head R 1 D
8 Z035100080 Cover Head L 1 D
9 Z035100090 Corona Head R 1 D

10 6803015229 Flat Washer 3,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 1 D
11 6605100250 Spring Wire 2 C
12 6605100280 Spring Wire 2 C
13 Z035100100 Corona Head L 1 D
14 6804015249 Spring Washer 3,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 1 D
15 Z035100250 Earth Plate 1 D
16 7705100140 Grid Spring 1 D
17 6908201075 Bind.Head Screw M3×5,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 17 D
18 6605100330 Screw 1 D
19 6807033306 Retaining Ring-E E3,Ni 3 D
20 Z035100230 Cover 1 D
21 9000380075 DC Motor LA20-282BN 1 D
22 Z035100060 Earth Plate B 1 D



Tr Corona Assy

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009 16. Tr

5
8

7

3

2

12

13

12

10

9
1

2

5
8

8

6

11

4

11

12

12

B 

B 

13 13

13

A

A

Page 38 / Item 2

Page 38 / Item 20



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 6803015231 Flat Washer M4,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 1 D
2 6908201075 Bind.Head Screw M3×5,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
3 6908206082 Bind.Head Screw M3×20,Bs+Ni 2 D
4 6923214076 Bind.Head Tapping Screw M3×6,Class2,W/Slit,Fe+Zn-C(3価 2 D
5 6605100111 Tr Cover Head 2 D
6 9605100021 Tr Corona Head RH 1 D
7 9605100011 Tr Corona Head LH 1 D
8 4205800080 Wire Spring 6 C
9 9000180041 Varistor Assy 1 D

10 6806012291 Outer Toothed Lock Washer 4,Fe+Ni 1 D
11 6908201076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
12 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D
13 6905202101 Flush Head Screw M4×10,Fe+Ni 4 D



A

A

Developer Assy 1

Ver. 1.1  Nov. 2009 17.  1

2

2

4

18

18

18

6

7
10

10

44

41

45

46

48

8

47

3

21

19
1

20

9

11

12

13

15

1832

18 18

18
1818

18

18

18
34

40

15

14

16

22

30

23
31

24

31

27

28

29

28
49

50

28

28

23

33 35 36

35

39

37 38

17

17

35

35

37

37
38

42
43

22

14

11

4

18

18

3218

18

18

18

18
18

18

5

Page 38 / Item 14

Page 38 / Item 15

Page 38 / Item 17

Page 38 / Item 18

Page 38 / Item 16

Page 38 / Item 15



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 9000780127 Ball Bearing 8×12×3.5 2 C
2 Z054601290 Seal 10 2 D
3 Z035700310 17/42T Helical Gear R 1 C
4 Z204600510 Seal 8 2 C
5 9000730025 Bind.Head Screw M4×4,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 9 D
6 Z164600560 Filter 1 C
7 Z204600520 Seal Square 1 C
8 Z035700390 28T Helical Gear R 1 C
9 6807033308 Retaining Ring-E E5,Ni 1 D

10 Z204600280 Side Seal RE 2 C
11 Z034600410 Spacer(3) 2 D
12 Z034600170 Blade Roller 1 D
13 Z204600150 Roller Supply 1 C
14 Z034600400 Spacer(1) 4 D
15 Z204600290 Side Seal SU 2 C
16 Z034600540 Spring D 1 C
17 Z034600640 Earth Plate G 2 D
18 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 35 D
19 Z035700320 34T Helical Gear R 1 C
20 Z204600230 Gear 15/32T 1 C
21 Z204600220 Gear 28/34T 1 C
22 9000780028 Ball Bearing 10×22×6,NR 2 C
23 9000820015 Thrust Washer 10.1×16×t0.2 AR C
24 6807033312 Retaining Ring-E E9,Ni 1 D
25 9000780135 Ball Bearing 10×19×5 2 C
26 Z034600460 Holder 2 D
27 Z205720010 30T Helical Gear L ASSY 1 C
28 9000780058 Ball Bearing 8×14×4 4 C
29 Z035700370 22T Gear 1 C
30 Z204620040 FREE BRACKET L ASSY 1 C
31 6807033311 Retaining Ring-E E8,Ni 2 D
32 6914202099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Fe+Ni 2 D
33 Z035700280 20T Helica Gear L 1 C
34 6908203108 Bind.Head Screw M4×35,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 1 D
35 6807033313 Retaining Ring-E E10,Ni 4 D



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
36 Z035700270 28T Helical Gear L 1 C
37 9000750020 Parallel Pin φ3×15, SUS 3 D
38 Z034600500 Counter Roller 2 C
39 9000780027 Ball Bearing 12×24×6,NR 1 C
40 6908203110 Bind.Head Screw M4×45,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 1 D
41 Z204620050 FREE BRACKET R ASSY 1 C
42 Z034600530 Spring C 1 C
43 9000820045 Thrust Washer 8.1×12×t0.5 2 C
44 Z034620080 Shaft Plate Assy 1 C
45 9000820019 Thrust Washer 12×20×t0.2 AR C
46 Z035700300 30T Helica Gear R 1 C
47 6817114052 Parallel Pin φ3×12,SUS303 1 D
48 Z035700400 31T Gear 1 C
49 6908201100 Bind.Head Screw M4×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 1 D
50 9000730080 Bind.Head Screw M4×18,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 1 D



16

16
17

17

18

19

19

17

17

17
17

2

2

8

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

5

5

5

5

1

10

5

6

6

8

2

6

6

2

2

2

2

15

15

3

4

3

7

16

17
17

16

15

12

1110

13

13

14

14

14

20

21

9

22

14

15

15

15

15

15

Developer Assy 2

18.  2Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 6923212100 Bind.Head Tapping Screw M4×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
2 6905203076 Flush Head Screw M3×5,Fe+ZC 16 D
3 9000730034 Bind.Head Screw M3×4,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D
4 Z204600690 Seat 4 1 C
5 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 7 D
6 Z204600120 Sender Sheet 2 4 C
7 Z204600680 Seat 3 1 C
8 Z204600500 Seal 4 2 C
9 9000750020 Parallel Pin φ3×15,SUS303 1 D

10 6908201076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 3 D
11 9000500182 Toner Sensor TSP15DA10C-01 1 B
12 6803015231 Flat Washer M4,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 1 D
13 6908203102 Bind.Head Screw M4×12,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ） 10 D
14 9000780040 Ball Bearing 8×16×5,NR,耐熱(Heat-resistant) 4 C
15 6807033310 Retaining Ring-E E7,Ni 8 D
16 Z034600490 Side Seal(3) 4 D
17 9000820012 Thrust Washer φ8.1×φ14×0.5,BS 8 C
18 Z206400090 Deve.Lead A 1 C
19 9000450109 Nylon Clamp 3305,(5/16) 2 D
20 Z094600160 Gear 16T 1 C
21 6817114051 Parallel Pin φ3×10,SUS303 1 D
22 Z204600240 Gear 31T 1 C



19. 

Hopper Assy

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009

1

19

2

3

4

4

3

1

1

1

1

10

14

15

16

18

17

1

1

8

9

1

1 11

11

12

13

1

1

1

1

4

5

4

6

7

1

A

A

B

B

C

C



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 17 D
2 Z204600820 Hook 2 1 C
3 Z204600740 Spring 2 C
4 6923212100 Bind.Head Tapping Screw M4×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D
5 Z204600750 Stopper S 1 C
6 9601700060 Hook 1 C
7 9601700510 Spring G 1 C
8 6915203082 Pan Head Screw,W/SW FW M3×20,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 3 D
9 9000380069 DC Motor DU2431-2 1 D

10 9601700150 Joint R 1 C
11 6807033308 Retaining Ring-E E5,Ni 2 D
12 Z204600720 Stopper F 1 C
13 9601700500 Spring F 1 C
14 Z164600560 Filter 1 C
15 9000450375 Snap Band 2 D
16 Z204600600 Holder 1 C
17 9000500304 IC-TAG R ARW13T-RF01 1 C
18 Z206400100 Deve. Lead B 1 C
19 6908201101 Bind.Head Screw M4×10,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D



Feeder Assy

10

8

2

1
6

5

A 

A 

B 

B 

7

1

1

1

9

9

3

2

2

6

10
9

6

2

1

2

2

3

812

11

13

13

13

4

4

66
1

1 1

2

2

6

2
2

4

4

4

6

6

1

1 1

2

2

4

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009 20. 



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 6807033310 Retaining Ring-E E7,Ni 13 D
2 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 29 D
3 9000730132 Bind.Head Screw M4×4,Fe+Z 2 D
4 6817114053 Parallel Pin φ3×14,SUS303 6 D
5 6817114052 Parallel Pin φ3×12,SUS303 1 D
6 ＊ 9000780188 Bearing(LNR-1680HHR) LNR-1680HHR POP25LY551 8 D
7 6951421509 Set Screw,W.Point M4×6,Fe+BK 6 D
8 6908203076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D
9 6914202099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Fe+Ni 4 D

10 6908201076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 12 D
11 9000100811 Photointerrupter GP1A73AJ000F 1 C
12 Z034820010 Actuator 1 B
13 9604800250 Belt 6 C



B

B

A

A

C

C

D

D

E

E

Ver. 1.0.  Jun. 2009 21. 

3
14

14

14

226

8

3

6

6

6

6

6

21

19

20

18

18

5

5

5

5

16

5

5

5

5

5

5

4

3

5

5

3

3

4
15

10

5

10

10

10

9

2

26

28

13

17

12

13

5

5

5

5

6

6

2

24

5

5

2

16

16

7

9

25

23

24

24

1

1

1

10

11

10

10

4

TR Registration Assy

27

29



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 9000450205 Mini Clamp UAMS-05-2 6 D
2 6908203077 Bind.Head Screw M3×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 5 D
3 6908203076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 12 D
4 6914202099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Fe+Ni 4 D
5 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 36 D
6 6951421507 Set Screw,W.Point M4×4,Fe+BK 15 D
7 7207100460 Electromagnetic Clutch Hi-Mic5 1 C
8 9000450120 OPEN/CLOSE BUSHING 1 D
9 6807033310 Retaining Ring-E E7,Ni 2 D

10 6807033308 Retaining Ring-E E5,Ni 7 D
11 Z031400360 Belt Timing 1 C
12 9000370065 Electromagnetic Brake BB-3.2-E01A 1 C
13 9000450337 Bushing SB-2718 2 D
14 ＊ 9000780188 Bearing(LNR-1680HHR) LNR-1680HHR POP25LY551 3 D
15 9605700080 20T Pulley 1 C
16 9000450375 Snap Band SKB-131PW 3 D
17 Z035700040 Pulley/Spur Gear,P30/34T 1 C
18 9000780011 Ball Bearing 8*16*5 2 D
19 3004500180 Spur Gear,45/20T 1 C
20 3101400170 42T Spur Gear 1 C
21 9000820007 Thrust Washer φ6.1×12×0.2,PB 1 D
22 9000780008 Ball Bearing 10×26×8NR,TYPE2 1 D
23 9000450254 Edge Saddle EDS-1 1 D
24 9000450309 Edge Saddle EDS-0607M 3 D
25 9000100667 Photointerrupter GP2A25J0000F 1 C
26 9601101590 Spacer (L) t=0.1 AR C
27 9601101600 Spacer (R) t=0.1 AR C
28 Z201100500 Spacer L t=0.5 AR C
29 Z201100510 Spacer R t=0.5 AR C



Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009 22. 

Drive Assy (Fuser)

1

2

2

3

4

5



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
0 Z201680020 Drive Assy(Fuser) 1 D
1 Z166700020 DC Motor DRG-6236-226B 1 C
2 6908203102 Bind.Head Screw M4×12,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ） 4 D
3 6951421507 Set Screw,W.Point M4×4,Fe+BK 1 D
4 Z205700010 30T Gear 1 D
5 9000800160 Parallel Key 4×4×16,S45C 1 D



A

B

A

B

C

C

Fuser Assy 1

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009 23.  1

3

36

11

25

25
26

20

20

13

21

928

14

14
24

1816

24

24

28 29

22

23

34

16

19  

18

28

28

28

1231

32

17

33

10

35

23

23

8

4
5

7
7

6
5

6

2

2
5

1

30

34

34

27

20
28

28 28

15

28

28

Page 38 / Item 9

Page 38 / Item 10



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 9604400520 Collar 1 D
2 6909203100 Pan Head Screw,W/SW M4×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
3 9000780114 Ball Bearing 35×47×7NR,TYPE2 1 C
4 1710441650 Isolate Bushing 1 B
5 1710441660 Spacer 3 C
6 6820117014 Wave Washer WW32 2 D
7 3104400500 Collar 2 D
8 6813032318 Retaining Ring-C,S C15,BK 1 D
9 6908203076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D

10 3504400020 Stud 1 1 D
11 3504400210 Lamp GP 1 1 D
12 1410441010 Lamp Mount 2 D
13 6803015231 Flat Washer 4.Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 1 D
14 9000450350 Edge Saddle EDS-3F 2 D
15 9000450342 Cable Clamp KCA-44 3 D
16 Z034400200 Collar 4 D
17 Z034400060 Reinforcement Plate 1 D
18 6947203344 CRS.Hex.Head Bolt,W/SW FW M5×10,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 5 D
19 Z034420060 Solenoid Assy 1 D
20 6914202100 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×8,Fe+Ni 4 D
21 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 1 D
22 6807033310 Retaining Ring-E E7,Ni 1 D
23 6807033313 Retaining Ring-E E10,Ni 3 D
24 6807033306 Retaining Ring-E E3,Ni 5 D
25 6914202099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Fe+Ni 2 D
26 Z034400100 Fuser Fixing Bracket 1 D
27 9000450456 Edge Saddle LWS-1S-F 4 D
28 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 17 D
29 Z034400370 Collar R 1 D
30 7705803060 Extension Spring A 1 C
31 7704400610 Collar 1 D
32 3504400040 Shaft 1 1 D
33 3504400030 Boss 1 D
34 6941421507 Set Screw,W.Point M4×4,Fe+BK 3 D
35 9000450308 Open/Close Bushing OCB-562 1 D
36 9000780174 Ball Bearing 6002ZZNRC3/L353 1 D



AA

B

B C

C

DD

Fuser Assy 2

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009 24  2

1

2

3

4

4

5
6

750

911

10

13

44

43

12

17

19

42

49

39

39

14

15

18

49

20

42 42

22

21

24

25
24

23

45

28

29

30

22

49

49

49

49

49
47

46

48

39

39
16

36

38
32

26

30

26
27

37

33

31

24

39

40

40

41

34

35

Page 38

 Item 25



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 Z206800060 IR Lamp QIR230-1550 1 B
2 Z206800050 IR Lamp QIR230-1250 1 B
3 3505700350 Spur Gear,50T 1 C
4 6909203100 Pan Head Screw,W/SW M4×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
5 3504400680 Collar 1 1 D
6 1710441650 Isolate Bushing 1 C
7 9000780114 Ball Bearing 35×47×7NR,TYPE2 1 C
8 1710441070 Collar E 1 B
9 3504400720 Collar 4 1 D

10 6813032318 Retaining Ring-C,S C15,BK 1 D
11 3504400210 Lamp GP 1 1 D
12 1410441010 Lamp Mount 2 D
13 6803015231 Flat Washer 4.Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 1 D
14 9000660111 Spur Gear,50T 1 C
15 1410441330 Spur Gear,30T 1 D
16 9000790002 Oilless Metal S6×10×10,TYPE1 2 D
17 9000820008 Thrust Washer φ6.1×12×0.5,BS 2 D
18 3504400040 Shaft 1 1 D
19 7704400610 Collar 1 D
20 9000780008 Ball Bearing 10×26×8NR,TYPE2 1 D
21 3505720020 Spur Gear,30T 1 C
22 9000820024 Thrust Washer φ10.1×16×1.0,BS 2 D
23 3504400330 Collar L2 1 D
24 ＊ 9000780188 Bearing(LNR-1680HHR) LNR-1680HHR POP25LY551 3 D
25 3505700330 Spur Gear,40T 1 C
26 6914202099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Fe+Ni 2 D
27 Z034400100 Fuser Fixing Bracket 1 D
28 Z206400140 Fuser Heater Lead 1 D
29 9000450456 Wire Saddle LWS-1S-F 3 D
30 6914202100 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×8,Fe+Ni 1 D
31 3504400020 Stud 1 1 D
32 3504400030 Boss 1 D
33 Z034400360 Collar L 1 D
34 9000450308 Open/Close Bushing OCB-562 1 D
35 9000450350 Edge Saddle EDS-3F 1 D



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
36 3505700310 Spur Gear,30T 1 C
37 3504400730 Shaft 5 1 D
38 9000800153 Woodruff Key 1 D
39 6807033310 Retaining Ring-E E7,Ni 5 D
40 6807033313 Retaining Ring-E E10,Ni 2 D
41 7705803060 Extension Spring A 1 C
42 6947203344 CRS.Hex.Head Bolt,W/SW FW M5×10,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 7 D
43 6807033310 Retaining Ring-E E7,Ni 2 D
44 9000730025 Bind.Head Screw M4×4,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
45 6941421507 Set Screw,Cup Point M4×4,Fe+BK 2 D
46 9000450349 Wire Saddle LWS-1SF 1 D
47 9000450368 Edge Saddle EDS-1F 1 D
48 9000730132 Bind.Head Screw M4×4,Fe+Z 1 D
49 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 13 D
50 9000780174 Ball Bearing 6002ZZNRC3/L353 1 D



18

19

1

3

8

5

67

24

23

13

16

14
15

17

26

Fuser Assy 3

25.  3

29

29
28

11

10

18

18

12
4

8

28

28

21

28

13

29

22
25

23 24

18

29

29

29

18

9

29

27

28

27

21

2

2

2

2

2

2

4

8

Ver. 1.1  Nov. 2009

18

18

19
19

18

18 18

19

1820

13 Page 38 / Item 11

14
15

1820



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 Z204400230 Guide 65 17 D
2 6807033310 Retaining Ring-E E7,Ni 7 D
3 9000660195 Spur Gear,26T 1 C
4 6817114032 Parallel Pin φ2×14,SUS303 10 D
5 2310440150 Roller 1 9 D
6 2310440160 Roller 2 9 D
7 Z034400420 Ring 9 D
8 9000790035 Oilless Bearing F8×11(15×2)×10,TYPE3 2 D
9 9000450342 CABLE CLAMP KCA-44 1 D

10 Z206400170 Exit Sensor Lead 1 D
11 9000100811 Photointerrupter GP1A73AJ000F 1 C
12 Z204420030 Bracket Assy 1 D
13 6908203076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 20 D
14 9000290114 Thermistor FS-K0114 L300 2 B
15 6908203077 Bind.Head Screw M3×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
16 Z204400370 Spring 17 C
17 ＊ Z204400580 Holder 3 17 D
18 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 14 D
19 9000450039 Cable Clamp KCA-34 5 D
20 9000450368 Edge Saddle EDS-1F 2 D
21 9000730025 Bind.Head Screw M4×4,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D
22 Z206400151 Fuser Sensor Lead 1 D
23 9000310211 Thermostat CH-152-35-170 1 B
24 Z204400260 Holder 2 D
25 9000450368 Edge Saddle EDS-1F 1 D
26 Z034400130 Guide Plate 1 D
27 Z034400140 Colar 2 D
28 6914202100 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×8,Fe+Ni 7 D
29 6914202099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Fe+Ni 28 D



Door (Fuser)

26. 

1

5

7

7

8

8

4

2

3

9

9

10

11

12

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

6

6

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009

Page 38 / Item 12

Page 38 / Item 19



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 3505806020 Torsion Spring D 1 C
2 3500400100 Spacer 2 D
3 6914202100 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×8,Fe+Ni 2 D
4 3504400120 Actuator 2 1 D
5 3505806030 Torsion Spring E 1 C
6 6947203322 CRS.Hex.Head Bolt,W/SW FW M4×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D
7 3504400080 Shaft 4 2 D
8 3505800040 Compression Spring F 2 C
9 6807033308 Retaining Ring-E E5,Ni 2 D

10 6914202099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Fe+Ni 46 D
11 Z205000020 Roller Guide 9 D
12 Z205000010 Counter Roller 9 D



A

B

B

C

C

A

27. 

Paper Feeder Assy 1

Ver. 1.1  Nov. 2009 

1
13 13

13

1

1
13

13

4

4

4

4
4

8
9

9

8

8

8

8 4

4

5

5

5

5

10

11

12

14

5

5

2

3

4

13

13

13

4

1

4

4

4

4

6

4

5
5

8
14



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 6807033308 Retaining Ring-E E5,Ni 4 D
2 9000100667 Photointerrupter GP2A25J0000F 1 C
3 6908203076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 1 D
4 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 23 D
5 6807033310 Retaining Ring-E E7,Ni 8 D
6 6817114053 Parallel Pin φ3×14,SUS303 1 D
7 ----
8 ＊ 9000780188 Bearing(LNR-1680HHR) LNR-1680HHR POP25LY551 6 D
9 6817114032 Parallel Pin φ2×14,SUS303 2 D

10 9000780011 Ball Bearing 8*16*5 1 D
11 Z201300940 Belt 60S3M549 1 C
12 6914202099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Fe+Ni 4 D
13 9000730132 Bind.Head Screw M4×4,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 24 D
14 9000820011 Thrust Washer φ8.1×φ14×0.2,BS 4 D



A

A

B

B

C

C

28. 

Paper Feeder Assy 2

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009 

1

3

4

20

19
19

15

14

6

16 16

16
18

16

16

6

667
9

9

7

5

5

7

7

9

9

1011

11

12

12

12

13

13 9

6

6

8

8

6

3

2

16

16

16

15

16

18 16

16

16

16

16

16

16

17

16

16

21

21

16

17

16

16

16

16

16

17

17

17

16

16



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 9000100811 Photointerrupter GP1A73AJ000F 1 C
2 9000100667 Photointerrupter GP2A25J0000F 1 C
3 9000770017 KL Clip 6-SXN09-3 2 D
4 6951421509 Set Screw,W.Point M4×6,Fe+BK 4 D
5 4112-24 Bearing（Center） 2 D
6 9000450572 Locking Wire Saddle LWSS-1N 8 D
7 ＊ 9000780188 Bearing(LNR-1680HHR) LNR-1680HHR POP25LY551 4 D
8 9000450170 Open/Close Bushing OCB-875 2 D
9 6807033310 Retaining Ring-E E7,Ni 5 D

10 6817114053 Parallel Pin φ3×14,SUS303 1 D
11 9000450205 Mini Clamp UAMS-05-2 6 D
12 6807033307 Retaining Ring-E E4,Ni 4 D
13 9000790022 Oilless Metal F8×11(15×2)×6,TYPE3 2 D
14 6914202099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Fe+Ni 1 D
15 6908201077 Bind.Head Screw M3×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D
16 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 37 D
17 6908203076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ） 3 D
18 9000730080 Bind.Head Screw M4×18,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D
19 6806012291 Outer Toothed Lock Washer 4,Fe+Ni 2 D
20 6914206099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Bs+Ni 2 D
21 6914202100 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×8,Fe+Ni 4 D



A

B

A
B

29. 

Paper Feeder Assy 3

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009 

1

2

4

5

6

7

4

420

4

3

3

3

3

3
3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3
3

3

16

2

4

4

10

10

17

17

3

2

2

8

19

19

19

19

19

9

8

8

2

1

1

1

9

5

11

13

13

13

13

18

191919

19

19

19

15

12

11

20

14

2

6



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 9000820011 Thrust Washer φ8.1×φ14×0.2,BS 4 D
2 ＊ 9000780188 Bearing(LNR-1680HHR) LNR-1680HHR POP25LY551 6 D
3 6807033310 Retaining Ring-E E7,Ni 22 D
4 6817114053 Parallel Pin φ3×14,SUS303 6 D
5 6951421507 Set Screw,W.Point M4×4,Fe+BK 2 D
6 6817114030 Parallel Pin φ2×10,SUS 2 D
7 9000450375 Snap Band SKB-131PW 2 D
8 9000450334 Edge Saddle EDS-0607U 3 D
9 9000770018 Retaining Ring-C No.STW-8 2 D

10 3506700010 Electromagnetic Clutch BJ-3.5-E07A 2 B
11 9000100811 Photointerrupter GP1A73AJ000F 2 C
12 Z201300930 Belt 60S3M405 1 C
13 9000780011 Ball Bearing 8*16*5 4 D
14 6807033308 Retaining Ring-E E5,Ni 1 D
15 6807033306 Retaining Ring-E E3,Ni 1 D
16 9000450460 Locking Wire Saddle LWS-0511Z 1 D
17 9000790022 Oilless Metal F8×11(15×2)×6,TYPE3 2 D
18 6915203100 Pan Head Screw,W/SW FW M4×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 1 D
19 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 15 D
20 7701600160 Electromagnetic Clutch BJ-3.5-166A 2 B



30. 

Paper Feeder Assy 4

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009 

1

2

4

6

6

6

6

5

6

6

5

56

5

6

5

5

5

5
5

5

4

4

3

2

2

2

1

1

1
3

3

3
3

4



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 ＊ 9000780188 Bearing(LNR-1680HHR) LNR-1680HHR POP25LY551 4 D
2 9000780019 Ball Bearing 10 D
3 Z161302290 Sheet 8 D
4 6807033310 Retaining Ring-E E7,Ni 8 D
5 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 12 D
6 6923212101 BIND.HEAD TAPPING SCREW M4×10, CLASS 2, Fe+ZC 18 D



UI Assy

Ver. 1.2  Nov. 2011 31. 

1

24

20

21
22

19

10

11

12

23

17

13

8

9

3

5
4

7

7

2

6

6

B 

18 17

17
17

17

25

26

17

17

14
17

15

17

16

17
17

17B 

27

28
29



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 Z206580010 Monitor Assy 1 D
2 ＊ Z206500150 Touch Panel LCD Unit 1 B
3 ＊ Z206520010 PANEL ASSY (MONITOR) 1 D
4 Z206500120 Panel 3 1 D
5 Z206500130 Cover 16 1 D
6 Z056500060 Seal 2 D
7 Z056500070 Seal 2 2 D
8 6908203076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ） 3 D
9 6923212077 Bind.Head Tapping Screw M3×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ） 4 D

10 Z206580020 Arm Assy 1 D
11 Z206500050 Cover 1 D
12 Z206500060 Cover 2 1 D
13 Z206500090 Cover 5 1 D
14 Z096400100 UI Power Supply Harness 1 D
15 Z206500070 Cover 3 1 D
16 Z206500080 Cover 4 1 D
17 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 22 D
18 6908201101 Bind.Head Screw M4×10,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ） 4 D
19 Z200380010 Holder Assy 1 D
20 Z200300020 Holder 2 1 D
21 Z200300010 Holder 1 D
22 6923212100 Bind.Head Tapping Screw M4×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 1 D
23 6908203080 Bind.Head Screw M3×14,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 1 D
24 Z200300030 Pen 1 D
25 9000450462 Locking Wire Saddle LWS-1211Z 1 D
26 ＊ 9000410013 EMI CORE SFC-10 1 D
27 ＊ 9000500369 Touch Panel LCD 1 C
28 ＊ 9000270030 USB Cable 1 C
29 ＊ 9000270031 VGA Cable 2M 1 C



A

B

Ver. 1.2  Nov. 2011    

Panel Assy

32. 

1

2

2

5

4

8

7
6

40

6
7

9

14

48

10

40

17 16

13
40

40
15

40

11

40

40

40

40

40
40

33

34

39

43

43

43

40

40

38

21

42

42

42 42

37

36

42

42

40

25

44

44

28

27

26

21

20

40

40

40

35

23 23

23

47

(For 2 Rolls)
(For 2 Rolls)

22

22
24

24

23

20 31

30

41

45

4132

29

21

40

20

20

18

19

19

19

19

20

20
4021

18

A

B

40

21

45

6

6

6

6

6

6

3

Page 41 / Item 1

DECK 1 only



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 Z208080010 Top Cover Assy 1 D
2 9000430071 GASKET RFSG-100100 L=100 2 D
3 Z204460010 Fuser Cover Assy 1 D
4 Z200400300 Fuser Side Cover L 1 D
5 Z200400290 Fuser Side Cover R 1 D
6 6908202076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Ni 16 D
7 3500400371 Transparent Cover 2 D
8 Z200400280 Rear Cover 1 D
9 Z200400100 Side Cover R 1 D

10 Z208080030 Upper Side Cover 2-R Assy 1 D
11 9000430107 Gasket E32 V-0,L=100 1 D
12 ＊ ----
13 Z200400060 Upper Side Cover R 1 D
14 Z208080040 Side Cover (2-R) Assy 1 D
15 ＊ 9000430076 Gasket RFSG-020050,L=180 1 D
16 Z200400270 Switch Cover 1 D
17 Z200400140 Side Front Cover R 1 D
18 3903000330 Knob 2 D
19 6807033306 Retaining Ring-E E3,Ni 4 D
20 6807033308 Retaining Ring-E E5,Ni 6 D
21 6908203076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 16 D
22 Z208080050 Roll Paper Deck Cover Assy 2 D
23 9601300810 Seal(B) 4 D
24 Z201301130 Seal 2 D
25 Z200400370 Cutter Cover 1 D
26 Z201590010 Manual Tray Assy 1 D
27 Z200400170 Manual Tray Knob 1 D
28 Z200400150 Manual Tray Cover 1 D
29 Z200400162 Manual Tray 1 D
30 Z200400200 PU Panel 1 D
31 Z200400230 Inner Cover 1 D
32 Z200400220 Inner Cover L 1 D
33 Z208080060 Front Cover Assy (7700) 1 D
34 Z200400310 Front Cover Seal 1 D
35 Z200400250 Side Cover (2-L) 1 D



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
36 Z200400130 Side Front Cover L 1 D
37 Z200400050 Upper Side Cover L 1 D
38 Z200400070 Upper Side Cover 2-L 1 D
39 Z200400090 Side Cover L 1 D
40 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 37 D
41 9000800173 Magnet Catch 2 C
42 6923212100 Bind.Head Tapping Screw M4×8,Class2,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ 24 D
43 6914202099 Bind.Head Screw,W/OTW M4×6,Fe+Ni 3 D
44 6908205076 Bind.Head Screw M3×6,Fe+Bk 10 D
45 6908203100 Bind.Head Screw M4×8,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 4 D
46 ----
47 Z201300020 ROLL PAPER DECK COVER 2 2 D
48 ＊ 9000430113 Gasket RFSG-050100,L=20 1 D



Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009 33.  1

PCB Location 1

1

2

1

3

4
5

6
78

9

10

11



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 ＊ Z176260090 Eraser LED Assy 2 D
2 6606260061 DC Terminal PCB Assy (PW6690) 1 D
3 Z206270060 PW12020 PCB Assy 7700US K120X01B (PW12020 0 1 B
4 9606260121 Fuse PCB Assy (PW9690) 1 C
5 ＊ Z206260021 PW12010 PCB Assy (PW12010) 1 B
6 9000500290 Power Supply ZWS5-24/J 1 B
7 Z206260030 Driver PCB (PW12050) 1 B
8 9000500270 Power Supply LEB225F-0524 1 B
9 ＊ Z206260070 PW1034 J PCB Assy (PW1034)J 1 D

10 9606260100 LED PCB Assy C (PW9630) 2 D
11 ＊ Z206260080 PW1034 K PCB Assy (PW1034)K 1 D



Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009 34.  2

PCB Location 2

4

5

6
2

3

1



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 ＊ Z036260201 PW11250 PCB Assy (PW11250 01) 1 C
2 7706600030 H.V. Power Supply Assy HV KHKG-065 1 B
3 Z206260050 Filetr PCB Assy (PW2215)F 2 B
4 Z206260040 Driver PCB (PW12051) 1 B
5 Z166600010 HV Power Supply EUK1MGA60HA 1 B
6 9000500219 Power Supply ZWS150PAF-36/J 1 B



Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009

2 3 4

6

7

8

9

35.  1

Harness List 1

(A)

(A)

(B)

(B)

(C)

(C)

51

51



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 Z206400270 Deck Sensor Lead 2 2 D
2 Z206400210 LED I/F Cable A MIL 26p L=1450 1 D
3 Z206400220 LED I/F Cable B MIL 26p L=1200 1 D
4 Z206400230 LED I/F Cable C MIL 26p L=1030 1 D
5 Z206400260 Deck Sensor Lead 1 2 D
6 Z038000170 IPS Folder Lead Wire 1 D
7 Z056400470 LAN Terminal Cable 1 D
8 Z206400290 USB Cable AB USB AB L=900 1 D
9 Z206400080 Size Sensor Lead 1 D



Ver. 1.1  Nov. 2009 36  2

Harness List 2

1
2

3

4
7

8
9

10

6

5



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 Z033120160 Grid Socket Assy 1 C
2 Z203120010 Cleaning Socket Assy 1 C
3 Z033120140 HV Socket Assy 1 C
4 Z206400030 Left Side Harness 1 D
5 Z206400050 IF Cable B MIL 40p/PCR-E36F L=700 1 D
6 9000480062 PC Power Cord 1 C
7 Z036400460 Bias Lead 1 1 D
8 Z036400470 Bias Lead 2 1 D
9 Z036400480 Bias Lead 3 1 D

10 Z036400450 HV GND LEAD 1 D



Accessory

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009 37. 

2

4
1

1

1

1 1

1

4
1

1

3

2
3

4
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1
4

3

3



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 20 D
2 Z200300060 Cover(C) 2 D
3 Z200300070 Bracket 4 D
4 Z200300080 Sub Plate Cover 4 D



Kit List (1/2)

38.  (1/2)

Im

Tr

Ver. 1.0  Jun. 2009 

1

2

5

8

9

10

6

7

3

4

Image Corona

Tr Corona

12

11



(2A)

(5A)

Kit List (2/2)

38.  (2/2)Ver. 1.2  Nov. 2011

13

282722

23

26

20 21

14

15

16

15
17

19

18

25

24



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 Z200980010 Corona Wire Kit 1 A
2 ---- Corona Wire Corona Wire Kit 3 N
3 ---- Corona Wire Corona Wire Kit 2 N
4 ---- Wire Cleaner Assy Corona Wire Kit 1 N
5 Z200980020 Filter Kit 1 A
6 ---- Air Filter TAK-AR, Filter Kit 2 N
7 ---- Air Filter(S20) SCA-713, Filter Kit 1 N
8 Z200980090 Fuser Maintenance Kit (7700) 1 A
9 Z204400050 Heat Roll Fuser Maintenance Kit 1 B

10 Z204400020 Roller Pressure Fuser Maintenance Kit 1 B
11 Z208080090 Separation Finger Set Fuser Maintenance Kit 1 B
12 Z208080100 Stripper Finger Set Fuser Maintenance Kit 1 B
13 Z200980030 Developer Maintenance Kit 1 A
14 Z204610010 Developer Roller Developer Maintenance Kit 1 B
15 ---- Spacer(2) Developer Maintenance Kit 2 N
16 ---- Side Seal L Assy Developer Maintenance Kit 1 N
17 ---- Side Seal R Assy Developer Maintenance Kit 1 N
18 6601700500 Scraper Developer Maintenance Kit 1 B
19 ＊ ---- GUIDE SHEET Developer Maintenance Kit 1 N
20 Z208080080 DISCHARGE BRUSH SET 1 C
21 Z208080110 CORONA GUARD SET 1 C
22 Z208080130 FUSE SET 1 B
23 ---- FUSE 2A (0218002), FUSE SET 10 N
24 ---- FUSE 5A (0218005), FUSE SET 10 N
25 Z208080140 SPACER SET 1 B
26 Z208080150 COLLAR E SET 1 B
27 Z200970060 Toner Kit 7700 1 A
28 Z200980080 Starting Kit 7700 1 B



Option 1 (HIGH CAPACITY PRINT TRAY KIT)

39. Ver. 1.1  Nov. 2009 

8

8

6

5

7

8

8

1
2

10

10
3

3

4

4

8

9

9

9

1

8

8

8



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
0 Z208080070 HIGH CAPACITY PRINT TRAY 1 C
1 Z208000050 TRAY 2 D
2 Z208000340 TRAY 3 1 D
3 Z208000060 TRAY 2 2 D
4 Z208000330 GUIDE 2 D
5 Z208070020 BEAM ASSY 1 D
6 Z208000090 BEAM 3 1 D
7 Z208070010 BEAM 2 ASSY 1 D
8 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 17 D
9 6908201103 Bind.Head Screw M4×14,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 3 D

10 Z208000390 TRAY 4 2 D



Ver. 1.1  Nov. 2009 

1

Option 2 (CLEANING FELT KIT)

40. 



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
1 Z038090140 CLEANING FELT KIT 1 C



Option 3 (ROLL COVER KIT)

41. Ver. 1.1  Nov. 2009 

1

3

3

3
3

4

2



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
0 Z208080170 ROLL COVER KIT 1 D
1 Z201301300 COVER 15 1 D
2 9606400430 SHORT CONNECTOR 1 D
3 6908203099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 10 D
4 6915203084 PAN HEAD SCREW, W/SW FW M3×30,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D



Option 4 (KIP 2300 Fitting Kit)

42. Ver. 1.2  Nov. 2011

2

1

3 3



Item     Part Number Description Type Qty SP
0 ＊ Z208080180 KIP2300 FITTING KIT 1 D
1 ＊ 9000450120 OPEN/CLOSE BUSHING OCB-625 1 D
2 ＊ 9000450375 SNAP BAND SKB-131PW 1 D
3 ＊ 6908201099 Bind.Head Screw M4×6,Fe+Zn-C(3価ｸﾛﾒｰﾄ) 2 D


	KIP 7700 Parts Manual (Ver. 1.2 ) - USA
	PM Parts
	Assemblies
	 1. Assemblies - Lower Frame
	Illustration
	List

	 2. Assemblies - Process unit
	Illustration
	List


	Upper Frame
	 3. Upper Frame - LED Area
	 4. Upper Frame - Slide Unit
	 5. Upper Frame - Drive
	 6. Upper Frame - Fans

	Lower Frame
	 7. Lower Frame - Drive
	 8. Lower Frame - Fans
	 9. Lower Frame - Rollers / Drive
	10. Lower Frame - Fan / Sliders
	11. Lower Frame - Sides
	12. Lower Frame - Base / Rear
	13. Lower Frame - IPS Area

	Process Unit
	14. Process Frame Assy
	15. Image Corona Assy
	16. Tr Corona Assy

	Developer
	17. Developer Assy 1
	18. Developer Assy 2
	19. Hopper Assy

	Inner Transport
	20. Feeder Assy
	21. TR Registration Assy

	Fuser
	22. Fuser Motor
	23. Fuser - Right
	24. Fuser - Left
	25. Fuser - Rear
	26. Fuser - Exit

	Roll Decks
	27. Paper Feed 1 - Gear rollers
	28. Paper Feed 2 - Rollers / Sensor
	29. Paper Feed 3 - Left Side
	30. Paper Feed 4 - Roll Holder

	Covers / Panels
	31. UI Assy
	32. Panel Assy

	PCBs - Harness
	33. PCBs - Right - Center
	34. PCBs - Left - Back
	35. Harness List 1
	36. Harness List 2

	Options / Kits
	37. Floor Plates
	38. PM Parts
	39. Option - High Cap Tray
	40. Option - Fuser Felt
	41. Option - Roll Removal Kit
	42. Option - KIP2300 Fitting Kit 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




